Received 2 June 2022, accepted 2 August 2022, date of publication 8 August 2022, date of current version 18 August 2022.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3197667
New Driving Structure to Increase Pixel Charging
Ratio for UHD TFT-LCDs With High Frame Rate
CHIH-LUNG LIN 1,2, (Senior Member, IEEE),
JUI-HUNG CHANG 1, (Graduate Student Member, IEEE), FU-HSING CHEN3,
PO-CHENG LAI 1, YI-CHIEN CHEN1, (Student Member, IEEE),
CHENG-HAN KE1, (Student Member, IEEE), CHIA-EN WU 4, AND JIA-TIAN PENG4

conventional and proposed driving structures. The measure-
ment made on the proposed driving structure shows that the
pixel charging ratio of a heavy loading pattern at a gray level
of 255 is higher than 97.09%. The long-term stress test for
1008 h at 70 ◦C demonstrates the reliability of the proposed
gate driver circuit. Therefore, the proposed driving structure
and the gate driver circuit are highly promising for use in
UHD TFT-LCDs in notebooks with a frame rate of 120 Hz.
REFERENCES
[1] I. B. Attili and S. A. Mahmoud, ‘‘Survey on single stage amplifiers for
column drivers in active matrix LCD panels leading to a highly linear rail-
to-rail robust amplifier,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 166629–166647, 2019,
doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2954002.
[2] Y. Wang, L. Ma, M. Jiu, and H. Jiang, ‘‘Detection of conductive particles
in TFT-LCD circuit using generative adversarial networks,’’ IEEE Access,
vol. 8, pp. 101338–101350, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2997807.
[3] C.-W. Yang and P.-S. Chen, ‘‘Applying data envelopment analysis to
evaluate the operation performance of Taiwan’s TFT-LCD industry after
post-global financial crisis: A longitudinal study,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 8,
pp. 145171–145181, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3010945.
[4] Y.-H. Tai, C.-H. Lin, T.-H. Ho, Y.-S. Huang, S.-M. Huang, andW.-M. Cho,
‘‘Fully digital driving circuit for TFT LCD using the concept of ramp-
stop,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 66, no. 3, pp. 2074–2080,
Mar. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2018.2838057.
[5] S. Choi and T. Kim, ‘‘Symmetric current-balancing circuit for LED
backlight with dimming,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 59, no. 4,
pp. 1698–1707, Apr. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2011.2138112.
[6] C.-H. Lin, C.-M. Wang, M.-H. Hung, and S.-P. Hsieh, ‘‘Reducing the
parasitic capacitance effect in LCD panel for backlight module based on
primary-side control and DPLL technique,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron.,
vol. 56, no. 8, pp. 2918–2922, Aug. 2009, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2009.2014905.
[7] C.-L. Lin, M.-Y. Deng, C.-E. Wu, C.-C. Hsu, and C.-L. Lee,
‘‘Hydrogenated amorphous silicon gate driver with low leakage for
thin-film transistor liquid crystal display applications,’’ IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 64, no. 8, pp. 3193–3198, Aug. 2017, doi:

fabricated using new selective laser annealing system,’’ IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 65, no. 8, pp. 3250–3256, Aug. 2018, doi:
10.1109/TED.2018.2846412.
[12] H.-H. Hu and H.-Y. Cheng, ‘‘A hybrid wide drain poly-Si FinTFT
for RF application,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 6, pp. 47268–47272, 2018, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2865881.
[13] C.-L. Lin, C.-C. Hung, W.-Y. Chang, M.-H. Cheng, P.-Y. Kuo, and
Y.-C. Chen, ‘‘Voltage driving scheme using three TFTs and one
capacitor for active-matrix organic light-emitting diode pixel circuits,’’
J. Display Technol., vol. 8, no. 10, pp. 602–608, Oct. 2012, doi:
10.1109/JDT.2012.2209110.
[14] C.-L. Lin, C.-C. Hung, P.-S. Chen, P.-C. Lai, and M.-H. Cheng, ‘‘New
voltage-programmed AMOLED pixel circuit to compensate for nonuni-
form electrical characteristics of LTPS TFTs and voltage drop in power
line,’’ IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 61, no. 7, pp. 2454–2458,
Jul. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TED.2014.2325612.
[15] B. J. Lechner, F. J. Marlowe, E. O. Nester, and J. Tults, ‘‘Liquid crystal
matrix displays,’’ Proc. IEEE, vol. 59, no. 11, pp. 1566–1579, Nov. 1971,
doi: 10.1109/PROC.1971.8489.
[16] H.-S. Kim, J.-H. Yang, S.-H. Park, S.-T. Ryu, and G.-H. Cho, ‘‘A 10-bit
column-driver IC with parasitic-insensitive iterative charge-sharing based
capacitor-string interpolation for mobile active-matrix LCDs,’’ IEEE
J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 49, no. 3, pp. 766–782, Mar. 2014, doi:
10.1109/JSSC.2014.2302301.
[17] C.-W. Lu, P.-Y. Lai Lee, Y.-G. Chang, X.-W. Huang, J.-S. Cheng,
P.-Y. Tseng, C.-H. Chou, P. Chen, T.-Y. Chang, and J. Y.-C. Liu, ‘‘A 10-bit
1026-channel column driver IC with partially segmented piecewise linear
digital-to-analog converters for UHD TFT-LCDs with one billion color
display,’’ IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 54, no. 10, pp. 2703–2716,
Oct. 2019, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2019.2927444.
[18] C.-W. Lu, P.-Y. Yin, and Y.-T. Lin, ‘‘A column driver architecture with
double time-division multiplexing RDACs for TFT-LCD applications,’’
IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 49, no. 10, pp. 2352–2364, Oct. 2014,
doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2014.2349993.

no. 1, pp. 1404–1407, doi: 10.1002/sdtp.11893.
[21] Y.-H. Tai, C.-Y. Chang, and C.-Y. Lin, ‘‘Design and simulation of the pixel
circuit for a 6-in full HD LTPS TFT LCD based on the new digital driving
method,’’ J. Display Technol., vol. 11, no. 4, pp. 336–340, Apr. 2015, doi:
10.1109/JDT.2015.2389235.
[22] B. H. You, J. P. Lee, D. G. Kim, J. H. Park, Y.-J. Kim, B. H. Berkeley,
and S. S. Kim, ‘‘A novel driving method using 2-dimension spatial
averaging for high speed driving of AMLCD,’’ in SID Symp. Dig.
Tech. Papers, May 2007, vol. 38, no. 1, pp. 1725–1728, doi: 10.1889/
1.2785659.
[23] Y.-C. Sung, B.-D. Choi, and O.-K. Kwon, ‘‘A shared column-line driving
method for high pixel density,’’ in SID Symp. Dig. Tech. Papers, May 2002,
vol. 33, no. 1, pp. 913–915, doi: 10.1889/1.1830932.
[24] B.-D. Choi and O.-K. Kwon, ‘‘Pixel circuits and driving methods for
low-cost LCD TV,’’ IEEE Trans. Consum. Electron., vol. 50, no. 4,
pp. 1169–1173, Nov. 2004, doi: 10.1109/TCE.2004.1362515.
[25] D.-S. Kim and O.-K. Kwon, ‘‘A new dot inversion data addressing tech-
nique using double rate driving method for high image quality and low-
power TFT-LCDs,’’ J. Display Technol., vol. 12, no. 10, pp. 1019–1026,
Oct. 2016, doi: 10.1109/JDT.2016.2580699.
[26] E. K.-H. Yu, R. Zhang, L. Bie, A. Kuo, and J. Kanicki, ‘‘Dynamic
response of a-InGaZnO and amorphous silicon thin-film transistors for
ultra-high definition active-matrix liquid crystal displays,’’ J. Display
Technol., vol. 11, no. 5, pp. 471–479, May 2015, doi: 10.1109/JDT.2015.
2416209.
[27] A.-H. Tai, C.-C. Yen, T.-L. Chen, C.-H. Chou, and C. W. Liu,
‘‘Mobility enhancement of back-channel-etch amorphous InGaZnO
TFT by double layers with quantum well structures,’’ IEEE Trans.